STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF CLAYTON

RESOLUTION NO):
KESULUTION NU);

A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA TO APPLY FOR HUD FUNDING THROUGH THE 2024 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM (CDBG) AND TO ACCEPT THE HUD FUNDING THROUGH THE CDBG PROGRAM ONCE IT BECOMES AVAILABLE IF APPROVED; TO REPEAL ALL RESOLUTIONS AND PARTS OF RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLECT HEREWITH; TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Clayton County Office of HUD Programs has issued a notice of funding availability for its Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) and HOME Investment Partnership Programs; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of Forest Park, Georgia desires to apply for and receive an allocation of funding from the Clayton County Office of HUD Programs for projects that are eligible under the national objectives; and

WHEREAS, the national objectives that benefit low-to-moderate income households or communities, projects that meet an urgent need, or projects that eliminate slum or blight; and

WHEREAS, a requirement for applying for funding from the Clayton County Office of HUD Programs is a Resolution by Mayor and Council to accept the funding once it is presented to the City of Forest Park; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of Forest Park, Georgia intend to accept HUD funds applied for once it is received and authorized by the Mayor to execute the Subrecipient agreement; and

WHEREAS, HUD regulations have timeliness in spending criteria and the City is not required to match HUD funding.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

Section 1: Authority to Submit

The Mayor and Council of Forest Park, Georgia herby authorize the submittal of appropriate documents and applications to the Clayton County Office of HUD Programs so that the City is eligible to receive funds allocated through the CDBG, ESG, and HOME programs.

Section 2: Authority to Execute Sub-Recipient Agreements.

The Mayor or Mayor Pro Tempore is hereby authorized to execute, in the name of the City of Forest Park, all necessary applications and documents for the purpose of securing funds from the HUD programs and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the 2024 Consolidated Application.

Section 3: Severability

If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of the court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution, and such remainder shall remain in full force and effect.

SO RESOLVED this 4th day of December 2023.

	CITY OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA
	Angelyne Butler, Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	(SEAL)
APPROVED BY:	
City Attorney	